
 
 
 

 

 
Agenda 

 
 
 
 
 

East Area Planning Committee 
 
 
 

Date: Wednesday 4 December 2013 

Time: 6.00 pm 

Place: Old Library, Town Hall 

 
For any further information please contact:  

Sarah Claridge, Democratic Services Officer 

Telephone: 01865 252402 

Email: sclaridge@oxford.gov.uk 

 
 
 



 

HOW TO OBTAIN AGENDA 

 

In order to reduce the use of resources, our carbon footprint and our costs we will no longer produce 
paper copies of agenda over and above our minimum internal and Council member requirement. 
Paper copies may be looked at the Town Hall Reception and at Customer Services, St Aldate’s and 
at the Westgate Library 

 

A copy of the agenda may be:- 

- Viewed on our website – mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk 

- Downloaded from our website 

- Subscribed to electronically by registering online at mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk 

- Sent to you in hard copy form upon payment of an annual subscription. 

 

 

 
 

East Area Planning Committee 
 

Membership 
 
 
Chair Councillor Roy Darke Headington Hill and Northway; 

 
Vice-Chair Councillor David Rundle Headington; 

 
 Councillor Mohammed Altaf-

Khan 
Headington Hill and Northway; 

 Councillor Mary Clarkson Marston; 

 Councillor Van Coulter Barton and Sandhills; 

 Councillor Sam Hollick Holywell; 

 Councillor Ben Lloyd-
Shogbesan 

Lye Valley; 

 Councillor Helen O'Hara Cowley; 

 Councillor Michele Paule Rose Hill and Iffley; 

 
 
The quorum for this meeting is five members. Substitutes are permitted. 
 
 



 
  
 

 

 

AGENDA 
 
 
  Pages 

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS 
 

 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

3 SPORTS FIELD, WILLIAM MORRIS CLOSE: 13/02500/OUT 
 

1 - 26 

 The Head of City Development has submitted a report which details an 
outline application (seeking access, appearance, layout and scale) for 
residential development consisting of 6 x 1-bed, 15 x 2-bed, 15 x 3-bed and 4 
x 4-bed residential units, together with 55 car parking spaces, access road 
and informal recreation area. 
 
 
Officer recommendation: That the Committee REFUSE the planning 
application because: 
 
 1 The residential element of this proposal is contrary to Policy CS2 of 

the Core Strategy in that it is a green field site which is not allocated 
for development nor is it needed to meet the NPPF 5 or 10 year 
housing land availability requirements.  It is not essential that the 
proposed housing development should take place on this particular 
site which it is preferable to retain as open space for the well-being of 
the community it serves. There are no other balancing reasons or 
mitigating circumstances why housing should be allowed on this site. 

 
 2 The application site has been in use for formal and informal sport and 

recreation until recently. Although the site is now fenced off, it has not 
been clearly shown that the site is surplus to requirements for sport or 
recreation. The site retains the potential to provide for types of open 
air sport and recreation for which there is a need in the City. The 
proposed replacement recreation facilities and financial contribution 
are not equal to, or better than, retaining the potential of the site to 
provide for open air sport and recreation. For these reasons the 
proposal does not accord with the NPPF, Policy CS21 of the Core 
Strategy, or Policy SR2 of the Oxford Local Plan. 

 
 

 

4 LAND NORTH OF LITTLEMORE HEALTHCARE TRUST, 
SANDFORD ROAD: 12/02848/OUT 
 

27 - 50 

 The Head of City Development has submitted a report which details an 
outline application (fixing access) for up to 140 residential units together with 
258 car parking spaces, 356 cycle parking spaces, landscaping and open 
space. 
 
Officer recommendation: That the Committee GRANT outline planning 
permission, subject to the satisfactory completion of an accompanying legal 

 



 
  
 

 

agreement and to delegate to the Head of City Development the issuing of 
the Notice of Permission upon its completion. Subject to the following 
conditions and legal agreement: 
 
Conditions 
 
1 Reserved Matters within time limit   
2 Commencement 5/2 years detailed approval   
4 Approved Plans and Documents   
5 Reserved Matters Applications   
6 Scheme of enabling infrastructure works   
7 Phasing of development   
8 Materials   
9 Landscaping and Public Realm Plan   
10 Landscape Implementation   
11 Tree Protection Plan   
12 Landscape Management Plan   
13 The provision of rail crossing area  
14 Lifetime Homes Standards   
15 Car Parking Standards   
16 Cycle Parking Standards   
17 Sustainability and Energy Strategy   
18 Site Wide Surface Water Drainage   
19 Foul Water Drainage Scheme   
20 Archaeology - Preservation of Banjo enclosure 
21 Biodiversity enhancements  Habitat creation / grassland mitigation  
22 Ground Contamination and Remediation   
23 Details of all external lighting   
24 Noise attenuation   
25 Protection of the SSSI and SLINC through construction phase  
26 Secure by Design Principles   
27 Construction Environment Management Plan   
28 Highways: Travel Plan   
29 Details of access roads   
30 Removal of PD Rights   
31 Public Art 
 
Legal Agreement: 

A legal agreement will be required with the outline planning permission to 
secure the following: 

Affordable housing  

• A minimum of 0.5 hectares (or approximately 25 dwellings) should be 
developed for key worker housing which could be provided as market 
housing or affordable housing. If the key worker housing is provided as 
affordable housing, as defined in the glossary, it will contribute towards 
the general provision of 50% affordable housing on the site. 

• A minimum of 50% affordable units (80% social rent / 20% intermediate 
housing) as defined by the Sites and Housing Plan and AHPOSPD 

• The mix of dwelling sizes within those tenures to be Social Rent – 1 bed 
(0-10%), 2 bed (15-25%), 3 Bed (35-45%), 4 bed (10-20%) and 
Intermediate Housing -  1 bed (0-10%), 2 bed (15-15%), 3 Bed (0-10%), 4 
bed (0%) in accordance with the Sites and Housing Plan and AHPOSPD 

• The minimum floor space for the on-site affordable homes within the 
proposed development to accord with the Sites and Housing Plan and the 
AHPOSPD 



 
  
 

 

• The phasing and distribution of the affordable housing 

• The arrangements for the transfer of the affordable housing to an 
affordable housing provider [or the management of the affordable housing 
(if no RSL involved) 
 

Highway Mitigation Measures 

• The development is not commenced until the S278 agreement for 
highway works has been secured 

 

 

5 69 ST NICHOLAS ROAD: 13/02898/VAR 
 

51 - 58 

 The Head of City Development has submitted a report which details a 
planning application to vary condition 3 (non-residential education only) of 
planning permission 11/01906/FUL (Change of use from office (Class A2) to 
non-residential institution) to allow all D1 uses. 
 
Officer recommendation: That the Committee APPROVE the planning 
application subject to the following condition: 
 
1 Development begun within time limit 

 

 

6 PLANNING APPEALS 
 

59 - 64 

 To receive information on planning appeals received and determined during 
October 2013 
 
The Committee is asked to note this information. 

 

 

7 MINUTES 
 

65 - 74 

 Minutes from 24 September and 6 November 2013 
 
Recommendation: That the minutes of the meeting held on 24 September 
2013 be APPROVED as a true and accurate record. 
 
 
Recommendation: That the minutes of the meeting held on 6 November 
2013 be APPROVED as a true and accurate record. 

 

 

8 FORTHCOMING APPLICATIONS 
 

 

 The following items are listed for information. They are not for discussion at 
this meeting. 
 
13/02607/FUL- BMW UK Manufacturing Ltd, Garsington Road - To construct 
in two phases a single storey Test Track weather resistant enclosure 
adjacent the existing railway lines.  
 
13/02697/FUL - Headington School, Headington Road - Removal of existing 
portacabin and temporary
[...]

APPLICATION BE REFUSED 
 
Reasons for Refusal 
 
 1 The residential element of this proposal is contrary to Policy CS2 of the Core 

Strategy in that it is a green field site which is not allocated for development 
nor is it needed to meet the NPPF 5 or 10 year housing land availability 
requirements.  It is not essential that the proposed housing development 
should take place on this particular site which it is preferable to retain as open 
space for the well-being of the community it serves. There are no other 
balancing reasons or mitigating circumstances why housing should be allowed 
on this site. 

 
 2 The application site has been in use for formal and informal sport and 

recreation until recently. Although the site is now fenced off, it has not been 
clearly shown that the site is surplus to requirements for sport or recreation. 
The site retains the potential to provide for types of open air sport and 
recreation for which there is a need in the City. The proposed replacement 
recreation facilities and financial contribution are not equal to, or better than, 
retaining the potential of the site to provide for open air sport and recreation. 
For these reasons the proposal does not accord with the NPPF, Policy CS21 
of the Core Strategy, or Policy SR2 of the Oxford Local Plan. 

 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 3

1



Principal Planning Policies: 
 
Oxford Local Plan 2001-2016 
 
CP1 - Development Proposals 
CP6 - Efficient Use of Land & Density 
CP8 - Design Development to Relate to its Context 
CP10 - Siting Development to Meet Functional Needs 
CP11 - Landscape Design 
CP17 - Recycled Materials 
CP18 - Natural Resource Impact Analysis 
CP21 - Noise 
TR1 - Transport Assessment 
TR2 - Travel Plans 
TR4 - Pedestrian & Cycle Facilities 
NE15 - Loss of Trees and Hedgerows 
HE2 - Archaeology 
SR2 - Protection of Open Air Sports Facilities 
TR3 - Car Parking Standards 
 
Core Strategy 
 
CS2_ - Previously developed and greenfield land 
CS9_ - Energy and natural resour
[...]
t back into use for sports which require a 
high quality grass pitch. Such sites with good accessibility for local 
communities are limited in the City and once lost to development cannot be 
regained.  

 
34. It is concluded that the proposals do not outweigh the value to the community 

as a whole of retention of the potential of this site to accommodate high quality 

12



grass pitches for outdoor sports. The open space proposals together with the 
financial contribution to off-site leisure do not represent replacement facilities 
of equal or improved provision.  

 
Conclusions on the issues of principle 
 

35. It can be concluded therefore that this application is unacceptable in that it 
does not accord with national and local planning policies: 

 

• the development is contrary to Policy CS2 of the Core Strategy in that the site 
is not allocated for development nor is it needed to meet the NPPF 5 or 10 
year housing land availability requirements. It is not essential that the need for 
housing development should be met on this particular site, and there are no 
other balancing reasons or mitigating circumstances why housing should be 
allowed. It is therefore preferable to retain the site as open space for the well-
being of the community that it serves; and, 
 

• it does not accord with the NPPF, Policy CS21 of the Core Strategy, or  Policy 
SR2 of the Oxford Local Plan in that it has not been clearly shown that the site 
is surplus to requirements for sport or recreation, the replacement provision is 
not equal to or better than the potential of the site to provide high quality grass 
pitches for open air sport and recreation, and it is not essential that housing is 
provided on this particular site. 

 
IMPACT ON LOCAL HIGHWAYS  
 

36. In relation to the two previous applications, many local people were extremely 
concerned that the proposed housing and Free School developments on this 
site would adversely impact on the local highway network. Most
[...]
ng Committee is recommended to resolve to grant outline 
planning permission, subject to the satisfactory completion of an accompanying legal 
agreement and to delegate to the Head of City Development the issuing of the Notice 
of Permission upon its completion. 
 
Reasons for Approval 
 
 1 The proposed development is submitted in outline form with only the means of 

access fixed, and matters such as landscape, scale, appearance, and layout 
reserved for a later date.  The proposed development would make an efficient 
use of a site which has been allocated for housing as part of the Councils five-
year housing supply in order to provide much needed good quality affordable 
and market housing while at the same time establishing a balanced and mixed 
community within the Littlemore Neighbourhood Area.  The application has 
demonstrated that it would not have an adverse impact in highway safety 
terms and could provide sufficient off-street cycle and car parking.  
Furthermore given the constrained nature of the site the proposed access 
arrangements would be the most appropriate in terms of enabling better links 
to shops, services, and public transport for modes of transport other than the 
private car and to ensure that the site is not entirely segregated from the local 
area.  The outline application contains sufficient supporting information to 
demonstrate that it would be of a suitable scale and appearance for the site 
and its setting without having an adverse impact upon the adjacent 
neighbouring areas, Green Belt or Sites of Special Scientific Interest and 

Agenda Item 4

27



would be energy efficient, and would not have a significant impact upon 
biodiversity; trees; archaeology; flood risk; drainage; air quality; land 
contamination; or noise impact and any such impact relating to these matters 
could be successfully mitigated through the reserved matters applications and 
appropriate measures secured by condition or associated legal agreements.  
The proposal would accord with the overall aims of the National Planning 
Policy Framework and relevant policies of the Oxford Core Strategy 2026, 
Oxford Local Plan 2001-2016, and Sites and Housing Plan 2011-2026. 

 
 2 In considering the application, officers have had specific regard to the 

comments of third parties and statutory bodies in relation to the application.  
However officers consider that these comments have not raised any material 
considerations that would warrant refusal of the applications, and any harm 
identified could be successfully mitigated by appropriately worded conditions. 

 
 3 The Council considers that the proposal accords with the policies of the 

development plan as summarised below.  It has taken into consideration all 
other material matters, including matters raised in response to consultation 
and publicity.  Any material harm that the development would otherwise give 
rise to can be offset by the conditions imposed. 

 
Conditions 
To include the following: 
1 Reserved Matters within time limit   
2 Commencement 5/2 years detailed approval   
4 Approved Plans and Documents   
5 Reserved Matters Applications   
6 Scheme of enabling infrastructure works   
7 Phasing of development   
8 Materials   
9 Landscaping and Public Realm Plan   
10 Landscape Implementation   
11 Tree Protection Plan   
12 Landscape Management Plan   
13 The provision of rail crossing area  
14 Lifetime Homes Standards   
15 Car Parking Standards   
16 Cycle Parking Standards   
17 Sustainability and Energy Strategy   
18 Site Wide Surface Water Drainage   
19 Foul Water Drainage Scheme   
20 Archaeology  - Preservation of Banjo enclosure 
21 Biodiversity enhancements - Habitat creation / Grassland mitigation   
22 Ground Contamination and Remediation   
23 Details of all external lighting   
24 Noise attenuation   
25 Protection of the SSSI and SLINC through construction phase  
26 Secure by Design Principles   
27 Construction Environment Management Plan   
28 Highways: Travel Plan   

28



29 Details of access roads   
30 Removal of PD Rights   
31 Public Art 
 
Legal Agreement: 
A legal agreement will be required with the outline planning permission to secure the 
following: 
 
Affordable housing  

• A minimum of 0.5 hectares (or approximately 25 dwellings) should be developed 
for key worker housing which could be provided as market housing or affordable 
housing. If the key worker housing is provided as affordable housing, as defined 
in the glossary, it will contribute towards the general provision of 50% affordable 
housing on the site. 

• A minimum of 50% affordable units (80% social rent / 20% intermediate housing) 
as defined by the Sites and Housing Plan and AHPOSPD 

• The mix of dwelling sizes within those tenures to be Social Rent – 1 bed (0-10%), 
2 bed (15-25%), 3 Bed (35-45%), 4 bed (10-20%) and Intermediate Housing -  1 
bed (0-10%), 2 bed (15-15%), 3 Bed (0-10%), 4 bed (0%) in accordance with the 
Sites and Housing Plan and AHPOSPD 

• The minimum floor space for the on-site affordable homes within the proposed 
development to accord with the Sites and Housing Plan and the AHPOSPD 

• The phasing and distribution of the affordable housing 

• The arrangements for the transfer of the affordable housing to an affordable 
housing provider [or the management of the affordable housing (if no RSL 
involved) 

 
Highway Mitigation Measures 

• The development is not commenced until the S278 agreement for highway works 
has been secured 

 
Principal Planning Policies: 
 
Oxford Local Plan 2001-2016 
CP1 - Development Proposals 
CP6 - Efficient Use of Land & Density 
CP8 - Design Development to Relate to its Context 
CP9 - Creating Successful New Places 
CP10 - Siting Development to Meet Functional Needs 
CP11 - Landscape Design 
CP13 - Accessibility 
CP14 - Public Art 
CP17 - Recycled Materials 
CP18 - Natural Resource Impact Analysis 
CP19 - Nuisance 
CP20 - Lighting 
CP21 - Noise 
CP22 - Contaminate
[...]
he Sites and Housing Plan and AHPOSPD 

35



• The mix of dwelling sizes within those tenures to be Social Rent – 1 bed (0-
10%), 2 bed (15-25%), 3 Bed (35-45%), 4 bed (10-20%) and Intermediate 
Housing -  1 bed (0-10%), 2 bed (15-15%), 3 Bed (0-10%), 4 bed (0%) in 
accordance with the Sites and Housing Plan and AHPOSPD 

• The minimum floor space for the on-site affordable homes within the proposed 
development to accord with the Sites and Housing Plan and the AHPOSPD 

• The phasing and distribution of the affordable housing 

• The arrangements for the transfer of the affordable housing to an affordable 
housing provider [or the management of the affordable housing (if no RSL 
involved) 

 
14. The Sites and Housing Plan sets out the required standards for residential 

accommodation.  Policy HP2 requires all residential development to be designed 
to Lifetime Homes Standards, with at least 5% of all new dwellings in schemes of 
this size to be fully wheelchair accessible or easily adaptable for full wheelchair 
use and at least 50% of these to be provided as open market dwellings.  Policies 
HP12, HP13, and HP14 then set the indoor and outdoor space requirements for 
dwellings.  This is an outline application which has sought to reserve the layout of 
the development for a later stage, and so details of the internal layouts for the 
proposed dwellings within the scheme are not included.  The planning statement 
recognises that any reserved matters application will need to ensure that the 
dwellings satisfy the relevant housing policies of the Sites and Housing Plan. 

 
Site Layout and Built Forms. 
 
15. The outline application seeks to reserve all matters relating to the appearance, 

landscaping, layout, and scale of the development for a later date.  Nevertheless, 
the application is accompanied by an indicative masterplan and design and 
access statement which sets out how the development is anticipated to be laid out 
through the reserved matters applicat
[...]
/13 
 TYPE KEY: W - Written representation,  I - Informal hearing, P - Public Inquiry, H - Householder 

 EN CASE  AP CASE NO. TYPE ADDRESS WARD: DESCRIPTION 
 13/00253/ENF 13/00063/ENFORC W 22 Wilkins Road Oxford Oxfordshire OX4 2HX  LYEVAL Alleged erection of an outbuilding without planning permission 

 13/00461/ENF 13/00056/ENFORC W 68 Hollow Way Oxford Oxfordshire OX4 2NH  LYEVAL Alleged unauthorised change of use from tattoo parlour (sui  
 generis) to hot food take away (A5) 

 

 Total Received: 3 

 

63



64

This page is intentionally left blank



EAST AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday 24 September 2013 
 
COUNCILLORS PRESENT: Councillors Darke (Chair), Clarkson, Coulter, 
Curran, Lloyd-Shogbesan, Cook, Gotch, Wilkinson and Williams. 
 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT: Murray Hancock (City Development), Nick Worlledge 
(City Development), Michael Crofton-Briggs (Head of City Development), 
Michael Morgan (Law and Governance) and Sarah Claridge (Trainee Democratic 
and Electoral Services Officer) 
 
 
67. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Hollick (substitute 
Councillor Williams), Councillor Paule (substitute Councillor Cook), Councillor 
Altaf-Khan (substitute Councillor Gotch) and Councillor Rundle (substitute 
Councillor Wilkinson). 
 
 
68. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest made. 
 
 
69. FILMING OF THE MEETING 
 
The Chair received a request from a member of the public to film the meeting.   
 
The Committee resolved NOT to allow the meeting to be filmed as the Council 
was still discussing whether filming committee meetings was appropriate. 
 
 
70. LAND WEST OF BARTON NORTH OF A40 AND SOUTH OF 

BOUNDARY BROOK: 13/01383/OUT 
 
The Head of City Development submitted a report (previously circulated now 
appended) which detailed a planning application (seeking means of access) for 
the erection of:  

• a maximum of 885 residential units (Class C3) 

• a maximum of 2,500 sqm gross Class A1, A2, A3, A4 and A5 uses (with a 
maximum of 2,000 sqm gross foodstore Class A1) 

• a maximum of 50 extra care housing units 

• a maximum of 7,350 sqm GEA hotel (Class C1) 

• a maximum of 3,000 sqm GEA Class D1, D2 floorspace (community hub and 
primary school) 
 

In development blocks ranging from 2 to 5 storeys with associated cycle and car 
parking, landscaping, public realm works, interim works and associated highway 
works. 
 

Agenda Item 7

65



 

In accordance with the criteria for public speaking, Frank Chesman, Nigel 
Gibson, Betty Fletcher, Elaine Bennett and Councillor Mick Haines spoke against 
the application, and County Councillor Glynis Phillips and Edward Skeates 
(Barton Oxford LLP) spoke in favour of it. 
 
The Committee resolved to GRANT planning permission subject to the 
satisfactory completion of an accompanying legal agreement and to delegate to 
the Head of City Development the issuing of the Notice of Permission upon its 
completion. Should however the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) charging 
schedule come into force prior to the completion of the legal agreement, then it 
shall exclude any items included on the list of infrastructure published in 
accordance with Regulation 123 of the CIL Regulations. 
 
If the required legal agreement is not completed within a reasonable period, then 
the Committee is recommended to delegate the issuing of a Notice of Refusal to 
the Head of City Development on the grounds that the development is not 
adequately mitigated. 
 
Subject to the following conditions, legal agreement and informative. 
 
Conditions 
1. Time limits for commencement. 
2. Approved plans and documents 
3. Reserved matters applications. 
4. Scheme of enabling infrastructure works. 
5. Phasing of development. 
6. Materials 
7. Amendment to Design Code. 
8. Design Code Review 
9. Restrict non - food sales at supermarket 
10. Landscaping / public realm. 
11. Landscaping implementation. 
12. Tree protectio
[...]
20. Financial contribution to Oxfordshire County Council of £30,000 towards bus 

shelters. 
21. Financial contribution of £203,161 to City Council for indoor leisure facilities. 
22. Provision of public rights of way (as foot / cycle route) along southern side of 

development site; along linear park to link to Play Barton; and as diversion of 
existing right of way east of electricity sub station. 

23. Financial contribution of £10,000 to City Council towards link between linear 
park and Play Barton. 

24. Administration and monitoring costs. 
25. Management and maintenance responsibilities for synthetic pitch and school 

pitch. 
 
All sums are index linked and returnable to applicant if not spend within specified 
time periods. 
 
Informative 
To encourage further investigation into self-build plots on the development 
 
 
The Committee thanked the Officers for the work put into the application, the 
development will be a significant boost to the housing stock in Oxford. 
 
 
71. MINUTES 
 
The Committee resolved to APPROVE the minutes of the meeting held on 4 
September 2013 as a true and accurate record. 
 
The Committee resolved to APPROVE the minutes of the meeting held on 9 
September 2013 as a true and accurate record. 
 
Officers tabled a report which further outlined Planning Officers’ responses to the 
questions asked at the meeting held on 12 September 2013. 
 
The Committee resolved to APPROVE the minutes of the meeting held on 12 
September 2013 as a true and accurate record including the additional officers’ 
comments. 
 
 
72. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 
 
The Committee resolved to NOTE the next meeting would be held on 
Wednesday 2 October 2013.  
 
 
 
The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 7.45 pm 

68



EAST AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Wednesday 6 November 2013 
 
COUNCILLORS PRESENT: Councillors Darke (Chair), Clarkson, Coulter, 
Hollick, Lloyd-Shogbesan, O'Hara, Paule, Gotch and Fooks. 
 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT: Martin Armstrong (City Devel
[...]
accordance with approved plans   
2 Illumination levels - fascia sign 200cd/m,  
3 Five year time limit   
4 Advert - Statutory conditions   
5 Times of illumination: Trading hours only  
6 Removal of existing advertisements and illumination 
 
But to REFUSE the application for 1 x non-illuminated totem sign because it 
would clutter the residential environment.  
 
 
97. PLANNING APPEALS 
 
The Committee resolved to NOTE the report on planning appeals received and 
determined during September 2013 
 
 
98. MINUTES 
 
The Committee resolved to APPROVE the minutes of the meeting held on 2 
October 2013 as a true and accurate record. 
 
 
99. FORTHCOMING APPLICATIONS 
 
The Committee resolved to NOTE the list of forthcoming applications. 
 
 
100. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 
 
The Committee NOTED the next meeting would be held on Wednesday 4 
December 2013. 
 
 
 
 
The meeting started at 6.30 pm and ended at 8.45 pm 

74


	Agenda
	3 Sports Field, William Morris Close: 13/02500/OUT
	Site plan_ William Morris Close
	Appendices 2-4 William Morris Place

	4 Land North Of Littlemore Healthcare Trust, Sandford Road: 12/02848/OUT
	5 69 St Nicholas Road: 13/02898/VAR
	Site Plan_ 69 StNicholasRoad

	6 Planning Appeals
	7 Minutes
	Minutes, 06/11/2013




Minutes of the meeting

East Area Planning Committee
Wednesday 4 December 2013
Councillors Present: Councillors Darke (Chair), Altaf-Khan, Coulter, Hollick, Lloyd-Shogbesan, O'Hara, Paule and Wilkinson.
OFFICERS PRESENT: Fiona Bartholomew (City Development), Andrew Murdoch (City Development), Huw Jones (Oxfordshire County Council), Michael Morgan (Law and Governance) and Sarah Claridge (Trainee Democratic and Electoral Services Officer)
<AI1>
101. Apologies for absence and substitutions
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Rundle (substitute Councillor Wilkinson)
</AI1>
<AI2>
102. Declarations of interest
There were no declarations of interest made.
</AI2>
<AI3>
103. Sports Field, William Morris Close: 13/02500/OUT
The Head of City Development submitted a report (previously circulated now appended) which detailed a planning application which details an outline application (seeking access, appearance, layout and scale) for residential development consisting of 6 x 1-bed, 15 x 2-bed, 15 x 3-bed and 4 x 4-bed residential units, together with 70 car parking spaces, access road and informal recreation area.

In accordance with the criteria for public speaking, the Committee noted that Cllr Malik and Judith Harley spoke against the application and Nik Lyzba spoke in favour of it.

The Committee resolved to REFUSE the planning application because:

1
The residential element of this proposal is contrary to Policy CS2 of the Core Strategy in that it is a green field site which is not allocated for development nor is it needed to meet the NPPF 5 or 10 year housing land availability requirements. It is not essential that the proposed housing development should take place on this particular site which it is preferable to retain as open space for the well-being of the community it serves. There are no other balancing reasons or mitigating circumstances why housing should be allowed on this site.

2
The application site has been in use for formal and informal sport and recreation until recently. Although the site is now fenced off, it has not been clearly shown that the site is surplus to requirements for sport or recreation. The site retains the potential to provide for types of open air sport and recreation for which there is a need in the City. The proposed replacement recreation facilities and financial contribution are not equal to, or better than, retaining the potential of the site to provide for open air sport and recreation. For these reasons the proposal does not accord with the NPPF, Policy CS21 of the Core Strategy, or Policy SR2 of the Oxford Local Plan.
</AI3>
<AI4>
104. Land North Of Littlemore Healthcare Trust, Sandford Road: 12/02848/OUT
The Head of City Development submitted a report (previously circulated now appended) which detailed an outline application (fixing access) for up to 140 residential units together with 258 car parking spaces, 356 cycle parking spaces, landscaping and open space.
In accordance with the criteria for public speaking, the Committee noted that Nicky Brock spoke in favour of the application.

The Committee resolved to GRANT outline planning permission, subject to the satisfactory completion of an accompanying legal agreement and to delegate to the Head of City Development the issuing of the Notice of Permission upon its completion. Subject to the following conditions, legal agreement and informatives:

Conditions

1
Reserved Matters within time limit 


2
Commencement 5/2 years detailed approval 


4
Approved Plans and Documents 


5
Reserved Matters Applications 


6
Scheme of enabling infrastructure works 


7
Phasing of development 


8
Materials 


9
Landscaping and Public Realm Plan 


10
Landscape Implementation 


11
Tree Protection Plan 


12
Landscape Management Plan 


13
The provision of rail crossing area


14
Lifetime Homes Standards 


15
Car Parking Standards 


16
Cycle Parking Standards 


17
Sustainability and Energy Strategy 


18
Site Wide Surface Water Drainage 


19
Foul Water Drainage Scheme 


20
Archaeology
- Preservation of Banjo enclosure

21
Biodiversity enhancements - Habitat creation / Grassland mitigation


22
Ground Contamination and Remediation 


23
Details of all external lighting 


24
Noise attenuation 


25
Protection of the SSSI and SLINC through construction phase


26
Secure by Design Principles 


27
Construction Environment Management Plan 


28
Highways: Travel Plan 


29
Details of access roads 


30
Removal of PD Rights 


31
Public Art
Legal Agreement:
A legal agreement will be required with the outline planning permission to secure the following:

Affordable housing 

· A minimum of 0.5 hectares (or approximately 25 dwellings) should be developed for key worker housing which could be provided as market housing or affordable housing. If the key worker housing is provided as affordable housing, as defined in the glossary, it will contribute towards the general provision of 50% affordable housing on the site.

· A minimum of 50% affordable units (80% social rent / 20% intermediate housing) as defined by the Sites and Housing Plan and AHPOSPD

· The mix of dwelling sizes within those tenures to be Social Rent – 1 bed (0-10%), 2 bed (15-25%), 3 Bed (35-45%), 4 bed (10-20%) and Intermediate Housing - 1 bed (0-10%), 2 bed (15-15%), 3 Bed (0-10%), 4 bed (0%) in accordance with the Sites and Housing Plan and AHPOSPD

· The minimum floor space for the on-site affordable homes within the proposed development to accord with the Sites and Housing Plan and the AHPOSPD

· The phasing and distribution of the affordable housing

· The arrangements for the transfer of the affordable housing to an affordable housing provider [or the management of the affordable housing (if no RSL involved)

Highway Mitigation Measures

· The development is not commenced until the S278 agreement for highway works has been secured

Informatives:

1. That the developer continues discussions with the hospital trust to secure a pedestrian and cycle access way through the Littlemore hospital site. 

2. That officers discuss with the bus companies/ Oxfordshire County Council options to improve the weekend bus service to the site.

3. That any future noise assessment reports include reading during peak traffic times.

</AI4>
<AI5>
105. 69 St Nicholas Road: 13/02898/VAR
The Head of City Development submitted a report (previously circulated now appended) which detailed an application to vary condition 3 (non-residential education only) of planning permission 11/01906/FUL (Change of use from office (Class A2) to non-residential institution) to allow all D1 uses.
The Committee resolved to APPROVE the planning application subject to the following condition:

1
Development begun within time limit
</AI5>
<AI6>
106. Planning Appeals
The Committee resolved to NOTE the report on planning appeals received and determined during October 2013
</AI6>
<AI7>
107. Minutes
The Committee resolved to APPROVE the minutes of the meeting held on 24 September as a true and accurate record.

The Committee resolved to APPROVE the minutes of the meeting held on 6 November 2013 as a true and accurate record.

</AI7>
<AI8>
108. Forthcoming applications
The Committee resolved to NOTE the list of forthcoming applications.
</AI8>
<AI9>
109. Dates of future meetings
The Committee noted the next meeting would be held on 8 January 2014.
</AI9>
<TRAILER_SECTION>
The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 7.20 pm
</TRAILER_SECTION>
<LAYOUT_SECTION>
110. FIELD_TITLE
FIELD_SUMMARY
</LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>
111. FIELD_TITLE 

</TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_TITLE 

</HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_TITLE 

FIELD_SUMMARY
</ TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_SUMMARY
</ COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>
(a) FIELD_TITLE 
FIELD_SUMMARY
</SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>
(b) FIELD_TITLE 

</TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>


